Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Share Capital & Debentures) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the consent of the members of the Company be and 

is hereby accorded for increasing the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 14,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fourteen Crore Only) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of having 

face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creating additional Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore Only) divided

[...]

to do all such acts, deeds and things as may be necessary and expedient for giving effect to this resolution.” 

Explanatory statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Act sets out the material facts relating to the special 

business mentioned in the Notice of the AGM 

For item no. 9: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Only) divided into 

1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. Considering the increased fund 

requirements and future plans of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on August 29, 2025 had accorded its 

approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital from existing Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Only) 

divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each by creating additional Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakh)

[...]

10/- each, subject to shareholder’s approval. 

Hence, pursuant to the provision of section 61 and section 13 of the Companies Act 2013 it is proposed to increase the 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Only) divided into 

1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Crores) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity Shares of having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

each by creating additional Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakh) Equity Shares